

No. 22-11222-J

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:16-cv-02753-CEH-AAS

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
Hiram S. Sasser, III
David J. Hacker
Jeremiah G. Dys
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy., Ste. 1600
Plano, TX 75075

Rebecca R. Dummermuth
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Ste. 1410
Washington, DC 20004

Jesse Panuccio
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011

Eliot Pedrosa
JONES DAY
600 Brickell Ave., Ste. 3300
Miami, FL 33131

Adam M. Foslid
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 2400
Miami, FL 33131

**SIXTH AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION2

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS4

STATEMENT4

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE OPINION SERIOUSLY DISTORTS GOVERNMENT-SPEECH DOCTRINE....10

 II. THE OPINION CONFLICTS WITH FREE-EXERCISE PRECEDENT17

 III. THESE ISSUES ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT18

 CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| <i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) | 17 |
| <i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) | 17 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 18 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) | 3, 18 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) | 3, 17 |
| <i>Mech v. School Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty., Fla.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 12 |
| <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022) | 3, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) | 12 |
